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Material
ABS, TPR
Size
250 x 90 x 245 mm | 9.8 x 3.5 x 9.6 inch
Insertable length
165 mm | 6.4 inch
Insertable diameter
20 mm | 0.79 inch
Weight
783 g | 1 lb 11.6 oz
Vibration settings
5 suction modes, 10 vibration modes

􀍟 SPECIFICATIONS
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Noise level
≤55 dB
Waterproof
Yes, IPX4
Working voltage
3.7V
Charging time
120 minutes
Operating time
Approx. 60 minutes
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Before use
Charge the toy completely before first use with 
the included USB cable.

Use
This toy is for the stimulation of the penis. Apply 
some water-based lubricant to the toy and slowly 
slide the penis into the opening. Please note that 
due to the flexible nature of the material, the toy 
will wear out over time.

How to operate
Press the suction button to turn on the suction 
mode. Press the suction button again to switch 
between suction modes. If you want to deflate the 
toy in-between, press the deflate button in the 
middle once. When you release the button, the 
suction mode will continue. To turn off the suction 
mode, keep the suction button pressed down for 3 
seconds. Press the vibration button to turn on the 
vibration mode. Press the vibration button again 
to switch between vibration modes. To turn off the 
vibration mode, keep the vibration button pressed 
down for 3 seconds. Do not cover the air holes on 
the other side of the cup when using the toy.

Lubricant
Use a water-based lubricant. Other lubricants and 
massage oils can negatively affect the material 
and are therefore discouraged.

Cleaning
After use, rinse the inside of the toy with lukewarm 
water. Apply toy cleaner or mild soap and rinse 
with lukewarm water again. Repeat this step if 
necessary. Make sure to not get any water in the 
charging hole or buttons. Lay the toy down to dry 
or dab it dry with a clean, lint-free cloth or towel.
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Storage
Safely store the toy in a dry and dark place without 
extreme temperatures, out of reach of children 
and animals. Use a toy bag to protect the toys from 
dust and scratches. Do not store this product right 
next to other toys.

Safety instructions
Do not use the toy in the following situations: on 
swollen, irritated, or inflamed skin or in case of 
other injuries to the penis, after surgery in the 
pelvic area, if any parts are damaged and/or if you 
have an allergic reaction to one of the materials 
or if you are aware of an existing allergy to any of 
the materials. In case of cardiovascular disease, 
consult your doctor before use. If you feel pain 
and/or discomfort during use, stop using the 
product immediately and refrain from further 
use. To avoid illness and infection, do not share 
the toy with others. Do not use the toy in the neck 
area. Do not use with other vibrating toys. Do not 
charge or use the toy if the toy or charging cable is 
damaged. Do not use while charging as this may 
cause an electric shock. Do not bring the charging 
cable in contact with water to avoid an electric 
shock. Do not use a USB hub to charge alongside 
other devices. To prevent fire, only use the char-
ging cable with adapters that have short-circuit 
protection. Moisture can damage the motor. If 
moisture enters the inside of the toy, turn it off 
immediately and clear as much water as possible 
with a dry cloth. The toy may only be used when 
the inside is completely dry. In case of overheating, 
switch the toy off immediately and allow it to cool 
before using again. Do not clean with products 
that contain alcohol, silicone, petrol, acetone, 
or other corrosive substances. Not suitable for 
washing machine or dishwasher. Only suitable 
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for use on the penis. Only use the toy as intended 
and as directed. 

Disposal information
Do not dispose of this product in household 
waste. Dispose of the toy in an environmentally 
friendly manner at a collection point for the recy-
cling of electronic devices. The symbol with the 
crossed-out dustbin indicates the separate collec-
tion of electrical and electronic equipment. As a 
distributor of electronic equipment, we accept 
the returns of discarded electrical and electronic 
equipment free of charge. Pay attention to local 
disposal options. Avoid the creation of unneces-
sary waste.

Need help?
If you have any questions regarding this product, 
do not hesitate to contact customer service.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu

EN USER MANUAL

8



Voor gebruik
Laad de toy voor het eerste gebruik volledig op 
met de bijgeleverde USB-kabel.

Gebruik
Deze toy is bedoeld voor penisstimulatie. Breng 
glijmiddel op waterbasis aan op de toy en laat de 
penis langzaam in de opening glijden. Houd er 
rekening mee dat vanwege de flexibele aard van 
het materiaal, de toy na verloop van tijd zal slijten.

Bediening
Druk op de zuigknop om de zuigfunctie aan 
te zetten. Druk opnieuw op de zuigknop om 
te wisselen tussen de zuigstanden. Als je de 
toy tussendoor wil decomprimeren, druk dan 
eenmaal op de middelste knop. Als je deze knop 
weer loslaat zal de zuigfunctie doorgaan. Houd de 
zuigknop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de zuigfunctie 
uit te schakelen. Druk op de vibratieknop om de 
vibratiefunctie aan te zetten. Druk opnieuw op 
de vibratieknop om te wisselen tussen de vibra-
tiestanden. Houd de vibratieknop 3 seconden 
ingedrukt om de vibratiestand volledig uit te scha-
kelen. Bedek de luchtgaten aan de andere kant 
van de cup niet tijdens het gebruik.

Glijmiddel
Gebruik glijmiddel op waterbasis. Andere 
glijmiddelen en massageoliën kunnen het mate-
riaal negatief beïnvloeden en worden daarom 
afgeraden.

Reinigen
Spoel de toy na gebruik af met lauwwarm water. 
Breng toycleaner of milde zeep aan en spoel de 
toy opnieuw af met lauwwarm water. Herhaal deze 
stap indien nodig. Zorg ervoor dat er geen water 
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in de oplaadpoort of de knoppen komt. Laat de 
toy aan de lucht drogen of dep het droog met een 
schone, pluisvrije doek.

Opbergen
Bewaar de toy veilig op een droge en donkere plek 
zonder extreme temperaturen, buiten het bereik 
van kinderen en dieren. Gebruik een opbergzak 
om de toy te beschermen tegen stof en krassen.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Gebruik de toy niet in de volgende situaties: op 
gezwollen, geïrriteerde of ontstoken huid of in het 
geval van andere verwondingen aan de penis, na 
een operatie in het bekkengebied, als een van de 
onderdelen beschadigd is en/of als u een aller-
gische reactie heeft op een van de materialen 
of bekend bent met een bestaande allergie voor 
een van de materialen. In geval van hart- en vaat-
ziekten, raadpleeg uw arts voor gebruik. Als u pijn 
en/of ongemak ervaart, stop dan onmiddellijk en 
zie af van verder gebruik van dit product. Deel de 
toy niet met anderen om ziekte en infecties te 
voorkomen. Gebruik de toy niet in het nekgebied. 
Gebruik de toy niet samen met andere vibre-
rende toys. Laad of gebruik de toy niet als de toy 
of oplaadkabel beschadigd is. Gebruik de toy niet 
tijdens het opladen omdat dit een elektrische 
schok kan veroorzaken. Laat de oplaadkabel niet 
in contact komen met water om een elektrische 
schok te voorkomen. Gebruik geen USB-hub 
om samen met andere apparaten op te laden. 
Gebruik de oplaadkabel alleen met opladers die 
over kortsluitbeveiliging beschikken om brand te 
voorkomen. Vocht kan de motor aantasten. Als er 
vocht in de toy komt, schakel de toy onmiddel-
lijk uit en verwijder zoveel mogelijk water  met 
een droge doek. De toy mag pas weer gebruikt 
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worden wanneer de binnenkant volledig droog 
is. Schakel in geval van oververhitting de toy 
volledig uit en laat het volledig afkoelen voordat 
u het product weer gebruikt. Niet reinigen met 
producten die alcohol, siliconen, benzine, aceton 
of andere bijtende stoffen bevatten. Niet geschikt 
voor de wasmachine of vaatwasser. Alleen 
geschikt voor gebruik op de penis. Gebruik de toy 
alleen zoals bedoeld en zoals voorgeschreven.

Afvalverwerking
Gooi dit product niet weg bij het huishoudelijk 
afval. Breng de toy naar een inzamelpunt voor 
de recycling van elektronische apparaten. Het 
symbool met de doorgestreepte vuilnisbak geeft 
de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur aan. Als distributeur 
van elektronische apparatuur. Maak bij voor-
keur gebruik van lokale afvalverwerkingsopties. 
Vermijd het creëren van onnodig afval.

Hulp nodig?
Als u vragen heeft over dit product, aarzel dan niet 
om contact op te nemen met de klantenservice.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Vor dem gebrauch
Laden Sie das Spielzeug vor der ersten 
Verwendung vollständig mit dem mitgelieferten 
USB-Kabel auf.

Verwendung
Dieses Spielzeug dient zur Stimulation des Penis. 
Tragen Sie etwas wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel auf 
das Spielzeug auf und schieben Sie Ihren Penis 
langsam in die Öffnung. Bitte beachten Sie, dass 
aufgrund der flexiblen Natur des Materials das 
Spielzeug mit der Zeit abnutzen wird.

Bedienung
Drücken Sie die Saugtaste, um den Saugmodus 
zu aktivieren. Drücken Sie die Saugtaste erneut, 
um zwischen Saugmodi zu wechseln. Wenn Sie 
das Spielzeug zwischendurch entlüften möchten, 
drücken Sie einmal die Entlüftungstaste in der 
Mitte. Wenn Sie die Taste loslassen, wird der 
Saugmodus fortgesetzt. Um den Saugmodus 
auszuschalten, halten Sie die Saugtaste 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt. Drücken Sie die 
Vibrations-Taste, um den Vibrationsmodus zu akti-
vieren. Drücken Sie die Vibrations-Taste erneut, 
um zwischen Vibrationsmodi zu wechseln. Um 
den Vibrationsmodus auszuschalten, halten Sie 
die Vibrations-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
Bedecken Sie beim Gebrauch des Spielzeugs nicht 
die Löcher auf der anderen Seite des Bechers.

Gleitgel
Verwenden Sie ein wasserbasiertes Gleitgel. 
Andere Gleitgel und Massageöle können das 
Material negativ beeinflussen und werden daher 
nicht empfohlen.

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
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Reinigung
Spülen Sie nach der Verwendung das Innere des 
Spielzeugs mit lauwarmem Wasser aus. Tragen 
Sie Spielzeugreiniger oder milde Seife auf und 
spülen Sie erneut mit lauwarmem Wasser ab. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt bei Bedarf. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass kein Wasser in das Ladekabelloch 
oder die Tasten gelangt. Legen Sie das Spielzeug 
zum Trocknen hin oder tupfen Sie es mit einem 
sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch oder Handtuch 
trocken.

Aufbewahrung
Bewahren Sie das Spielzeug sicher an einem 
trockenen und dunklen Ort ohne extreme 
Temperaturen auf, außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Tieren. Verwenden Sie eine 
Spielzeugtasche, um die Spielzeuge vor Staub 
und Kratzern zu schützen. Bewahren Sie dieses 
Produkt nicht direkt neben anderen Spielzeugen 
auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nicht in den 
folgenden Situationen: auf geschwollener, 
gereizter oder entzündeter Haut oder bei anderen 
Verletzungen des Penis, nach Operationen im 
Beckenbereich, wenn Teile beschädigt sind und/
oder wenn Sie auf eines der Materialien aller-
gisch reagieren oder von einer bestehenden 
Allergie auf eines der Materialien wissen. Bei 
Herz-Kreislauf-Erkrankungen konsultieren Sie vor 
der Verwendung Ihren Arzt. Bei Schmerzen und/
oder Unwohlsein während der Verwendung. Um 
Krankheiten und Infektionen zu vermeiden, teilen 
Sie das Spielzeug nicht mit anderen. Verwenden 
Sie das Spielzeug nicht im Halsbereich. 
Verwenden Sie es nicht zusammen mit anderen 
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vibrierenden Spielzeugen. Laden oder verwenden 
Sie das Spielzeug nicht, wenn das Spielzeug 
oder das Ladekabel beschädigt ist. Verwenden 
Sie es nicht während des Ladevorgangs, da dies 
einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kann. 
Vermeiden Sie es, das Ladekabel mit Wasser 
in Kontakt zu bringen, um einen elektrischen 
Schlag zu verhindern. Verwenden Sie keinen 
USB-Hub, um zusammen mit anderen Geräten 
aufzuladen. Verwenden Sie zur Vermeidung von 
Bränden nur das Ladekabel mit Adaptern, die 
einen Kurzschlussschutz haben. Feuchtigkeit 
kann den Motor beschädigen. Wenn Feuchtigkeit 
in das Innere des Spielzeugs gelangt, schalten 
Sie es sofort aus und wischen Sie so viel Wasser 
wie möglich mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Das 
Spielzeug darf nur verwendet werden, wenn 
das Innere vollständig trocken ist. Im Falle einer 
Überhitzung schalten Sie das Spielzeug sofort aus 
und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie es erneut 
verwenden. Reinigen Sie es nicht mit Produkten, 
die Alkohol, Silikon, Benzin, Aceton oder andere 
ätzende Substanzen enthalten. Nicht geeignet 
für Waschmaschine oder Geschirrspüler. Nur zur 
Verwendung am Penis geeignet. Verwenden 
Sie das Spielzeug nur wie vorgesehen und 
angegeben.

Entsorgungsinformationen
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Hausmüll. 
Entsorgen Sie das Spielzeug umweltfreund-
lich an einer Sammelstelle für die Recycling von 
elektronischen Geräten. Das Symbol mit dem 
durchgestrichenen Mülleimer zeigt die getrennte 
Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
an. Als Vertreiber von elektronischen Geräten 
nehmen wir die Rückgabe von ausgedienten elek-
trischen und elektronischen Geräten kostenlos an. 
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Achten Sie auf lokale Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten. 
Vermeiden Sie die Entstehung von unnötigem 
Müll.

Brauchen Sie Hilfe?
Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Produkt haben, 
zögern Sie nicht, sich an den Kundenservice zu 
wenden.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Avant l'utilisation
Chargez complètement le jouet avant la première 
utilisation avec le câble USB inclus.

Utilisation
Ce jouet est destiné à la stimulation du pénis. 
Appliquez un peu de lubrifiant à base d'eau sur 
le jouet et insérez lentement le pénis dans l'ou-
verture. Veuillez noter que, en raison de la nature 
flexible du matériau, le jouet s'usera avec le temps.

Comment l'utiliser
Appuyez sur le bouton d'aspiration pour activer 
le mode d'aspiration. Appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton d'aspiration pour passer entre les modes 
d'aspiration. Si vous souhaitez décomprimer le 
jouet entre-temps, appuyez une fois sur le bouton 
de déflation au milieu. Lorsque vous relâchez le 
bouton, le mode d'aspiration continuera. Pour 
éteindre le mode d'aspiration, maintenez le 
bouton d'aspiration enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. 
Appuyez sur le bouton de vibration pour activer 
le mode de vibration. Appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton de vibration pour passer entre les modes 
de vibration. Pour éteindre le mode de vibra-
tion, maintenez le bouton de vibration enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes. Ne couvrez pas les trous d'air 
de l'autre côté de la coupe lorsque vous utilisez 
le jouet.

Lubrifiant
Utilisez un lubrifiant à base d’eau. Les autres 
lubrifiants et huiles de massage peuvent avoir 
un impact négatif sur le matériau et sont donc 
déconseillés.

Nettoyage
Après utilisation, rincez l'intérieur du jouet à l'eau 
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tiède. Appliquez un nettoyant pour jouets ou 
un savon doux et rincez à nouveau à l'eau tiède. 
Répétez cette étape si nécessaire. Veillez à ne 
pas faire entrer d'eau dans le trou de charge ou 
les boutons. Posez le jouet pour le faire sécher ou 
tamponnez-le avec un chiffon propre et sans pelu-
ches ou une serviette.

Stockage
Rangez en toute sécurité le jouet dans un endroit 
sec et sombre, à l’abri de températures extrêmes, 
hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux. 
Utilisez un sac de jouet pour protéger les jouets de 
la poussière et des égratignures. Ne rangez pas ce 
produit juste à côté d’autres jouets.

Instructions de sécurité
Ne pas utiliser le jouet dans les situations suivantes 
: sur une peau enflée, irritée ou enflammée ou en 
cas d’autres blessures au pénis, après une inter-
vention chirurgicale dans la région pelvienne, si 
certaines pièces sont endommagées et/ou si vous 
avez une réaction allergique à l’un des matériaux 
ou si vous êtes conscient d’une allergie existante 
à l’un des matériaux. En cas de maladie cardiovas-
culaire, consultez votre médecin avant utilisation. 
Si vous ressentez de la douleur et/ou de l'incon-
fort pendant l'utilisation, cessez immédiatement 
d'utiliser le produit et abstenez-vous de l'utiliser 
davantage. Pour éviter les maladies et les infec-
tions, ne partagez pas le jouet avec d'autres. Ne pas 
utiliser le jouet dans la région du cou. Ne pas utiliser 
avec d'autres jouets vibrants. Ne pas charger ou 
utiliser le jouet si le jouet ou le câble de chargement 
est endommagé. Ne pas utiliser pendant la charge, 
car cela peut provoquer une décharge électrique. 
Ne mettez pas le câble de chargement en contact 
avec de l'eau pour éviter une décharge électrique. 
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N'utilisez pas de concentrateur USB pour charger 
simultanément avec d'autres appareils. Pour 
prévenir les incendies, utilisez uniquement le câble 
de chargement avec des adaptateurs dotés d'une 
protection contre les courts-circuits. L'humidité 
peut endommager le moteur. Si de l'humidité 
pénètre à l'intérieur du jouet, éteignez-le immédia-
tement et essuyez autant d'eau que possible avec 
un chiffon sec. Le jouet ne peut être utilisé que 
lorsque l'intérieur est complètement sec. En cas 
de surchauffe, éteignez immédiatement le jouet 
et laissez-le refroidir avant de le réutiliser. Ne pas 
nettoyer avec des produits contenant de l'alcool, 
du silicone, de l'essence, de l'acétone ou d'autres 
substances corrosives. Ne convient pas pour le lave-
linge ou le lave-vaisselle. Uniquement adapté à 
l'utilisation sur le pénis. Utilisez uniquement le jouet 
comme prévu et selon les instructions.

Instructions d'élimination
Ne pas jeter ce produit dans les déchets ména-
gers. Éliminez le jouet de manière écologique 
dans un point de collecte pour le recyclage des 
appareils électroniques. Le symbole de la poubelle 
barrée indique la collecte séparée des équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques. En tant que 
distributeur d'équipements électroniques, nous 
acceptons le retour des équipements électriques 
et électroniques usagés gratuitement. Attention 
aux options de collecte locales. Évitez la création 
de déchets inutiles.

Besoin d'aide ?
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter le service client.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Antes de usar
Cargue completamente el juguete antes del 
primer uso con el cable USB incluido.

Uso
Este juguete es para la estimulación del pene. 
Aplique un poco de lubricante a base de agua en 
el juguete y deslice lentamente el pene en la aber-
tura. Tenga en cuenta que debido a la naturaleza 
flexible del material, el juguete se desgastará con 
el tiempo.

Cómo operar
Pulse el botón de succión para encender el modo 
de succión. Pulse nuevamente el botón de succión 
para cambiar entre modos de succión. Si desea 
descomprimir el juguete entre medias, presione el 
botón de desinflado en el medio una vez. Cuando 
suelte el botón, el modo de succión continuará. 
Para apagar el modo de succión, mantenga presi-
onado el botón de succión durante 3 segundos. 
Pulse el botón de vibración para encender el 
modo de vibración. Pulse nuevamente el botón 
de vibración para cambiar entre modos de vibra-
ción. Para apagar el modo de vibración, mantenga 
presionado el botón de vibración durante 3 
segundos. No cubra los orificios de aire en el otro 
lado de la copa cuando use el juguete.

Lubricante
Use un lubricante a base de agua. Otros lubri-
cantes y aceites de masaje pueden afectar 
negativamente el material y, por lo tanto, no se 
recomiendan.

Limpieza
Después de usar, enjuague el interior del juguete 
con agua tibia. Aplique limpiador de juguetes o 
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jabón suave y enjuague nuevamente con agua 
tibia. Repita este paso si es necesario. Asegúrese 
de no mojar el agujero de carga ni los botones. 
Coloque el juguete para que se seque o séquelo 
con un paño limpio y sin pelusa o una toalla.

Almacenamiento
Guarde el juguete de forma segura en un lugar 
seco y oscuro, sin temperaturas extremas, fuera 
del alcance de niños y animales. Use una bolsa 
para juguetes para proteger los juguetes del polvo 
y los arañazos. No guarde este producto junto a 
otros juguetes.

Instrucciones de seguridad
No use el juguete en las siguientes situaciones: en 
piel hinchada, irritada o inflamada o en caso de 
otras lesiones en el pene, después de cirugía en 
la zona pélvica, si alguna parte está dañada y/o si 
tiene una reacción alérgica a uno de los materiales 
o si es consciente de una alergia existente a uno 
de los materiales. En caso de enfermedad cardio-
vascular, consulte a su médico antes de usarlo. Si 
siente dolor y/o molestias durante el uso, deje de 
usar el producto de inmediato y absténgase de 
continuar usándolo. Para evitar enfermedades 
e infecciones, no comparta el juguete con otras 
personas. No use el juguete en la zona del cuello. 
No lo use con otros juguetes vibradores. No cargue 
ni use el juguete si el juguete o el cable de carga 
están dañados. No lo use mientras se carga, ya 
que esto puede causar una descarga eléctrica. 
No ponga el cable de carga en contacto con el 
agua para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No use 
un concentrador USB para cargar junto con otros 
dispositivos. Para evitar incendios, solo use el cable 
de carga con adaptadores que tengan protección 
contra cortocircuitos. La humedad puede dañar 
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el motor. Si la humedad penetra en el interior del 
juguete, apáguelo de inmediato y elimine la mayor 
cantidad de agua posible con un paño seco. El 
juguete solo se puede usar cuando el interior esté 
completamente seco. En caso de sobrecalenta-
miento, apague el juguete de inmediato y espere 
a que se enfríe antes de usarlo nuevamente. No 
lo limpie con productos que contengan alcohol, 
silicona, gasolina, acetona u otras sustancias 
corrosivas. No apto para lavadora ni lavavajillas. 
Solo apto para uso en el pene. Use el juguete solo 
según lo previsto y según las indicaciones.

Información de eliminación
No deseche este producto en la basura domés-
tica. Deseche el juguete de manera ecológica en 
un punto de recogida de dispositivos electrónicos 
para su reciclaje. El símbolo del contenedor de 
basura tachado indica la recogida separada de 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Como distri-
buidor de equipos electrónicos, aceptamos la 
devolución de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
desechados de forma gratuita. Preste atención a 
las opciones de disposición locales. Evite la crea-
ción de residuos innecesarios.

¿Necesita ayuda?
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este producto, no 
dude en ponerse en contacto con el servicio de 
atención al cliente.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Prima dell'uso
Carica completamente il giocattolo prima del 
primo utilizzo con il cavo USB incluso.

Uso
Questo giocattolo è per la stimolazione del pene. 
Applica un po' di lubrificante a base d'acqua al 
giocattolo e inserisci lentamente il pene nell'a-
pertura. Tieni presente che a causa della natura 
flessibile del materiale, il giocattolo si usurerà 
nel tempo.

Modalità di funzionamento
Premi il pulsante di suzione per attivare la moda-
lità di suzione. Premi nuovamente il pulsante di 
suzione per passare tra le modalità di suzione. 
Se desideri decomprimere il giocattolo in mezzo, 
premi il pulsante di sgonfiaggio nel mezzo una 
volta. Quando rilasci il pulsante, la modalità di 
suzione continuerà. Per spegnere la modalità di 
suzione, tieni premuto il pulsante di suzione per 
3 secondi. Premi il pulsante di vibrazione per atti-
vare la modalità di vibrazione. Premi nuovamente 
il pulsante di vibrazione per passare tra le modalità 
di vibrazione. Per spegnere la modalità di vibra-
zione, tieni premuto il pulsante di vibrazione per 
3 secondi. Non coprire i fori d'aria sul lato opposto 
della coppa quando usi il giocattolo.

Lubrificante
Utilizza un lubrificante a base d'acqua. Altri 
lubrificanti e oli per massaggi possono influire 
negativamente sul materiale e sono quindi 
sconsigliati.

Pulizia
Dopo l'uso, sciacqua l'interno del giocattolo con 
acqua tiepida. Applica detergente per giocattoli 
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o sapone delicato e risciacqua nuovamente con 
acqua tiepida. Ripeti questa procedura se neces-
sario. Assicurati di non far entrare acqua nel foro di 
ricarica o nei pulsanti. Lascia asciugare il giocattolo 
o tamponalo asciutto con un panno pulito e senza 
pelucchi o un asciugamano.

Conservazione
Conserva il giocattolo in un luogo asciutto e buio 
lontano da temperature estreme e fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini e degli animali. Utilizza una 
borsa per giocattoli per proteggerlo dalla polvere e 
dai graffi. Non conservare questo prodotto vicino 
ad altri gicattoli.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Non utilizzare il giocattolo nelle seguenti situa-
zioni: su pelle gonfia, irritata o infiammata o in 
caso di altre lesioni al pene, dopo un intervento 
chirurgico nell'area pelvica, se alcune parti sono 
danneggiate e/o se si ha una reazione allergica 
a uno dei materiali o se si è a conoscenza di una 
allergia esistente a uno dei materiali. In caso di 
malattie cardiovascolari, consultare un medico 
prima dell'uso. Se si avverte dolore e/o disagio 
durante l'uso, interrompere immediatamente l'uso 
del prodotto e astenersi dal continuarne l'utilizzo. 
Per evitare malattie e infezioni, non condividere 
il giocattolo con altri. Non utilizzare il giocattolo 
nella zona del collo. Non utilizzare con altri gioca-
ttoli vibranti. Non caricare o utilizzare il giocattolo 
se il giocattolo o il cavo di ricarica sono danneg-
giati. Non utilizzare durante la ricarica, poiché ciò 
potrebbe causare una scarica elettrica. Evitare 
che il cavo di ricarica entri in contatto con l'acqua 
per evitare una scarica elettrica. Non utilizzare 
un hub USB per la ricarica insieme ad altri dispo-
sitivi. Per prevenire incendi, utilizzare solo il cavo 
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di ricarica con adattatori dotati di protezione da 
cortocircuito. L'umidità può danneggiare il motore. 
Se l'umidità entra all'interno del giocattolo, speg-
nerlo immediatamente e asciugare il più possibile 
con un panno asciutto. Il giocattolo può essere 
utilizzato solo quando l'interno è completamente 
asciutto. In caso di surriscaldamento, spegnere 
immediatamente il giocattolo e permettergli di 
raffreddarsi prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente. Non 
pulire con prodotti che contengono alcol, silicone, 
benzina, acetone o altre sostanze corrosive. Non 
adatto per lavatrici o lavastoviglie. Adatto solo per 
l'uso sul pene. Utilizzare il giocattolo solo come 
previsto e indicato.

Informazioni per lo smaltimento
Non gettare questo prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. 
Smaltire il giocattolo in modo ecologico presso 
un punto di raccolta per il riciclo di apparecchia-
ture elettroniche. Il simbolo del cestino con una 
X indica la raccolta separata di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche. In qualità di distribu-
tore di apparecchiature elettroniche, accettiamo 
il ritiro gratuito di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche dismesse. Prestare attenzione alle 
opzioni di smaltimento locali. Evitare la creazione 
di rifiuti inutili.

Hai bisogno di aiuto?
Se hai domande su questo prodotto, non esitare a 
contattare il servizio clienti.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Przed użyciem
Naładuj zabawkę całkowicie przed pierwszym 
użyciem za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB.

Użycie
Ta zabawka służy do stymulacji penisa. Nałóż 
trochę lubrykantu na bazie wody na zabawkę i 
powoli wsuń penisa do otworu. Należy pamiętać, 
że ze względu na elastyczność materiału zabawka 
zużywa się z czasem.

Jak działać
Aby włączyć tryb ssący, naciśnij przycisk ssania. 
Naciśnij przycisk ssania ponownie, aby przełączać 
się między trybami ssania. Jeśli chcesz odciążyć 
zabawkę między trybami, naciśnij przycisk 
spustu pośrodku raz. Po zwolnieniu przycisku 
tryb ssania będzie kontynuowany. Aby wyłączyć 
tryb ssania, przytrzymaj przycisk ssania przez 3 
sekundy. Naciśnij przycisk wibracji, aby włączyć 
tryb wibracji. Naciśnij przycisk wibracji ponownie, 
aby przełączać się między trybami wibracji. Aby 
wyłączyć tryb wibracji, przytrzymaj przycisk 
wibracji przez 3 sekundy. Nie zakrywaj otworów 
powietrznych po drugiej stronie kubka podczas 
używania zabawki.

Lubrykant
Używaj lubrykantu na bazie wody. Inne lubrykanty 
i olejki do masażu mogą negatywnie wpływać na 
materiał i dlatego są odradzane.

Czyszczenie
Po użyciu spłucz wnętrze zabawki letnią wodą. 
Nałóż środek do czyszczenia zabawek lub łagodne 
mydło i ponownie spłucz letnią wodą. Powtórz ten 
krok w razie potrzeby. Upewnij się, że nie dostanie 
się woda do otworu ładowania ani przycisków. 
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Połóż zabawkę, aby wyschła lub osusz ją suchą, 
czystą szmatką lub ręcznikiem bez włókien.

Przechowywanie
Bezpiecznie przechowuj zabawkę w suchym 
i ciemnym miejscu bez skrajnych temperatur, 
poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt. Używaj torby 
na zabawki, aby chronić zabawki przed kurzem i 
zarysowaniami. Nie przechowuj tego produktu tuż 
obok innych zabawek.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Nie używaj zabawki w następujących sytuac-
jach: na spuchniętej, podrażnionej lub zapalnej 
skórze lub w przypadku innych obrażeń penisa, 
po operacji w okolicy miednicy, jeśli któryś z 
komponentów jest uszkodzony i/lub jeśli masz 
alergiczną reakcję na jeden z materiałów lub jeśli 
masz znaną alergię na jeden z materiałów. W przy-
padku chorób sercowo-naczyniowych skonsultuj 
się z lekarzem przed użyciem. Jeśli odczuwasz 
ból i/lub dyskomfort podczas użytkowania, 
natychmiast przestań używać produktu i powstr-
zymaj się od dalszego użytkowania. Aby uniknąć 
chorób i infekcji, nie dziel się zabawką z innymi. 
Nie używaj zabawki w okolicy szyi. Nie używaj 
razem z innymi wibrującymi zabawkami. Nie ładuj 
ani nie używaj zabawki, jeśli zabawka lub kabel 
ładowania jest uszkodzony. Nie używaj podczas 
ładowania, ponieważ może to spowodować 
porażenie prądem elektrycznym. Nie dopuszczaj 
kontaktu kabla ładowania z wodą, aby uniknąć 
porażenia prądem elektrycznym. Nie używaj huba 
USB do ładowania obok innych urządzeń. Aby 
zapobiec pożarom, używaj tylko kabla ładowania 
z adapterami, które mają ochronę przed zwar-
ciem. Wilgoć może uszkodzić silnik. Jeśli wilgoć 
dostanie się do wnętrza zabawki, natychmiast ją 
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wyłącz i usuń jak najwięcej wody suchą szmatką. 
Zabawkę można używać tylko, gdy wnętrze jest 
całkowicie suche. W przypadku przegrzania naty-
chmiast wyłącz zabawkę i poczekaj, aż ostygnie, 
zanim zaczniesz ponownie używać. Nie czyść 
produktu produktami zawierającymi alkohol, 
silikon, benzynę, aceton lub inne substancje żrące. 
Nie nadaje się do prania w pralce ani w zmywarce. 
Przeznaczone do użytku tylko na penisie. Używaj 
zabawki tylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem i zgodnie 
z instrukcjami.

Informacje dotyczące utylizacji
Nie wyrzucaj tego produktu do odpadów 
domowych. Wyrzuć zabawkę w sposób przyjazny 
dla środowiska na punkt zbierania urządzeń elek-
tronicznych. Symbol z przekreślonym koszem 
oznacza oddzielne zbieranie sprzętu elektrycz-
nego i elektronicznego. Jako dystrybutor sprzętu 
elektronicznego, przyjmujemy zwroty nieużywa-
nych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych 
bezpłatnie. Zwróć uwagę na lokalne możliwości 
utylizacji. Unikaj tworzenia niepotrzebnych 
odpadów.

Potrzebujesz pomocy?
Jeśli masz jakieś pytania dotyczące tego produktu, 
nie wahaj się skontaktować z obsługą klienta.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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Перед использованием
Полностью зарядите игрушку перед первым 
использованием с помощью включенного 
USB-кабеля.

Использование
Эта игрушка предназначена для стимуляции 
пениса. Нанесите немного лубриканта на 
водной основе на игрушку и медленно введите 
пенис в отверстие. Обратите внимание, что 
из-за гибкой природы материала игрушка 
будет изнашиваться со временем.

Как использовать
Нажмите кнопку всасывания, чтобы включить 
режим всасывания. Нажмите кнопку 
всасывания снова, чтобы переключиться 
между режимами всасывания. Если вы хотите 
сбросить давление в игрушке, нажмите 
кнопку сброса в середине один раз. Когда 
вы отпустите кнопку, режим всасывания 
продолжит работу. Чтобы выключить режим 
всасывания, удерживайте кнопку всасывания 
нажатой в течение 3 секунд. Нажмите 
кнопку вибрации, чтобы включить режим 
вибрации. Нажмите кнопку вибрации снова, 
чтобы переключиться между режимами 
вибрации. Чтобы выключить режим вибрации, 
удерживайте кнопку вибрации нажатой в 
течение 3 секунд. Не закрывайте воздушные 
отверстия с другой стороны чашки при 
использовании игрушки.

Лубрикант
Используйте лубрикант на водной основе. 
Другие смазки и массажные масла могут 
негативно влиять на материал и поэтому не 
рекомендуются.
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Очистка
После использования промойте внутреннюю 
часть игрушки теплой водой. Нанесите 
средство для чистки игрушек или мягкое мыло 
и промойте теплой водой снова. Повторите 
этот шаг при необходимости. Убедитесь, что 
вода не попадает в разъем для зарядки или 
кнопки. Положите игрушку для высыхания 
или наберите ее сухой, чистой тряпкой или 
полотенцем без пушка.

Хранение
Безопасно храните игрушку в сухом и темном 
месте без резких перепадов температуры, вне 
досягаемости детей и животных. Используйте 
сумку для игрушек, чтобы защитить игрушки 
от пыли и царапин. Не храните этот продукт 
рядом с другими игрушками.

Инструкции по безопасности
Не используйте игрушку в следующих 
ситуациях: на опухшей, раздраженной 
или воспаленной коже или в случае 
других повреждений пениса, после 
операции в тазовой области, если какие-
либо части повреждены и/или если у вас 
есть аллергическая реакция на один из 
материалов или если у вас есть известная 
аллергия на один из материалов. В случае 
заболеваний сердечно-сосудистой системы 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед 
использованием. Если вы чувствуете боль и/
или дискомфорт во время использования, 
немедленно прекратите использование 
продукта и воздержитесь от дальнейшего 
использования. Чтобы избежать заболеваний 
и инфекций, не передавайте игрушку 
другим. Не используйте игрушку в области 
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шеи. Не используйте совместно с другими 
вибрирующими игрушками. Не заряжайте 
и не используйте игрушку, если игрушка 
или кабель зарядки повреждены. Не 
используйте игрушку во время зарядки, так 
как это может вызвать электрический удар. 
Не допускайте контакта кабеля зарядки 
с водой, чтобы избежать электрического 
удара. Не используйте USB-концентратор для 
зарядки рядом с другими устройствами. Чтобы 
предотвратить пожар, используйте кабель 
зарядки только с адаптерами, оборудованными 
защитой от короткого замыкания. Влага 
может повредить мотор. Если влага попадает 
внутрь игрушки, немедленно выключите ее 
и высушите как можно больше воды сухой 
тряпкой. Игрушку можно использовать только 
после полного высыхания внутренней части. 
В случае перегрева, немедленно выключите 
игрушку и дайте ей остыть перед повторным 
использованием. Не чистите средствами, 
содержащими спирт, силикон, бензин, 
ацетон, или другие коррозионные вещества. 
Не подходит для стиральной машины или 
посудомоечной машины. Подходит только 
для использования на пенисе. Используйте 
игрушку только согласно назначению и 
указаниям.

Информация о утилизации
Не выбрасывайте этот продукт в бытовой 
мусор. Утилизируйте игрушку в экологически 
безопасном месте для сбора электронной 
техники. Символ с перечеркнутой мусорной 
корзиной указывает на отдельный сбор 
электрических и электронных устройств. 
Как дистрибьютор электронной техники, 
мы бесплатно принимаем возврат 
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утилизированных электронных устройств. 
Обратите внимание на местные варианты 
утилизации. Избегайте создания избыточных 
отходов.

Нужна помощь?
Если у вас есть вопросы по этому продукту, не 
стесняйтесь обращаться в службу поддержки.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@friendwithbenefits.eu  
􀆪 	 www.friendwithbenefits.eu
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